

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

MERRIT ALONZO SIMS, Appellant,	)	
-vs-	)	Case No. SC04-1879
STATE OF FLORIDA, Appellee.	)	Lower Tribunal No. F91-22048 On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Dade County, Florida.

**AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

P. Benjamin Duke  
Scott D. Danzis  
admitted *pro hac vice*  
COVINGTON & BURLING  
1330 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 841-1000  
Facsimile: (212) 841-1010

Benjamin S. Waxman  
ROBBINS, TUNKEY, ROSS, AMSEL,  
RABEN, WAXMAN & EIGLARSH, P.A.  
2250 Southwest Third Avenue, 4th Floor  
Miami, FL 33129  
Telephone: (305) 858-9550  
Facsimile: (305) 858-7491

*Attorneys for Appellant Merrit Alonzo Sims*

## PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I.    FACTS PERTINENT TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF MR. SIMS’ TRIAL.....	4
A.    The Events of June 11, 1991 .....	4
B.    The State’s Reliance on a Theory of Purported Motive Based Evidence of a “Dog Alert” .....	9
C.    The Prosecutor’s Improper Remarks In Closing Argument to the Jury .....	11
II.   FACTS PERTINENT TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF MR. SIMS TRIAL.....	15
A.    The Penalty Phase Hearing .....	15
B. <i>Spencer</i> Hearing .....	17
III.  POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS UNDER FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.850 .....	18
A.    Mr. Sims’ Rule 3.850 Motion and the Facts Pertinent to Defense Counsel’s Alleged Conflict of Interest With Defendant.....	19
B.    Evidence Presented at the Rule 3.850 Evidentiary Hearing.....	22
1.    Carter’s Cursory Investigation of Mitigation Evidence.....	22
2.    Failure to Adequately Prepare Hearing Witnesses.....	33
3.    Failure to Ensure Clear Instructions to Jury Regarding Parole Eligibility.....	34
4.    Testimony of Steven Potolsky, Esq. ....	36
C.    The Lower Court’s Denial of Post-Conviction Relief .....	38
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	41
ARGUMENT .....	45
I.    MR. SIMS WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL DURING THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS TRIAL. ....	45
A.    Counsel’s Abject Failure to Challenge the Admission of Evidence Concerning a Canine Alert Constituted Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	48
1.    Counsel’s Failure to Object to the Dog Alert Evidence Was Objectively Unreasonable Under Prevailing Professional Norms.....	48

2.	Counsel’s Failure to Object to the Dog Alert Evidence Prejudiced Mr. Sims.....	53
B.	Mr. Sims’ Counsel Failed to Mount Any Competent Defense to the State’s Crime-Scene Testimony. ....	55
C.	Defense Counsel’s Failure to Object to the Prosecutor’s Improper Statements During Closing Argument Constituted Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	57
1.	Defense Counsel Had a Constitutional Obligation to Protest Improper Remarks by the Prosecutor.....	57
2.	Defense Counsel’s Failure to Object to the Prosecutor’s Improper Remarks Was Unconstitutionally Incompetent and Prejudiced Mr. Sims. ....	61
II.	MR. SIMS WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL BECAUSE OF ARTHUR CARTER’S UNDISCLOSED CONFLICT OF INTEREST.....	65
III.	MR. SIMS WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL. ....	70
A.	Carter’s Failure to Investigate and Develop Mental Health Mitigation Evidence was Ineffective Assistance and Prejudiced Mr. Sims. ....	70
1.	Carter’s Failure to Retain or Even Consult with A Mental Health Expert Was Ineffective Assistance. ....	72
2.	Carter’s Failure to Present Mental Health Evidence Prejudiced Mr. Sims. ....	76
B.	Carter’s Lack of Preparation and Abysmal Performance During the Penalty Phase Was Ineffective Assistance and Prejudiced Mr. Sims. ....	79
1.	Carter Failed to Investigate and Develop Key Fact Witness Testimony. ....	79
2.	Carter’s Preparation for the Penalty Phase Trial Was Inexcusably Poor and Prejudiced Mr. Sims.....	83
3.	Carter Inexcusably Failed to Object to State’s Proposed Aggravating Factors.....	86
4.	Carter Failed to Ensure the Jury was Properly Instructed on Mr. Sims’ Eligibility for Parole. ....	87

5.	Carter’s Deficient Preparation for and Performance During the Penalty Phase Overwhelmingly Prejudiced Mr. Sims.....	91
C.	Carter Abdicated His Responsibilities as Mr. Sim’s Advocate After the Jury Narrowly Recommended a Death Sentence. ....	93
1.	Carter Submitted a Facially Deficient Sentencing Memorandum. ....	93
2.	Carter Failed to Make Any Substantive Presentation to the Court at the <i>Spencer</i> Hearing. ....	94
3.	Carter Failed to Object When the Court Apparently Adopted the State’s Sentencing Memorandum. ....	95
4.	Carter’s Failure to Defend Mr. Sims Following the Jury Recommendation Prejudiced Mr. Sims.....	96
D.	The Cumulative Impact of Carter’s Failures Constituted Ineffective Assistance and Prejudiced Mr. Sims.....	97
IV.	THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF MR. SIMS’ EXPERT ON INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. ....	98
V.	MR. SIMS’ SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> .....	99
	CONCLUSION.....	100

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkins v. Alabama</i> , 932 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	52
<i>Baxter v. Thomas</i> , 45 F.3d 1501 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 946 (1995). .....	75
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	58
<i>Bolender v. Singletary</i> , 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	71
<i>Brownlee v. Haley</i> , 306 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	69
<i>Burden v. Zant</i> , 871 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	65
<i>Collier v. Turpin</i> , 177 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	85, 92
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	69
<i>Davis v. Zant</i> , 36 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	58
<i>Freund v. Butterworth</i> , 165 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 1999).....	39, 98
<i>Herring v. Sec'y, Department of Corrections</i> , 397 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005).....	66
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	46, 70, 86
<i>Jennings v. Joshua Independent School District</i> , 877 F.2d 313 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	49
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	45
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	66
<i>Provenzano v. Singeltary</i> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998).....	98
<i>Quince v. Crosby</i> , 360 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2004).....	68
<i>Reynolds v. Chapman</i> , 253 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2001).....	68
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	45, 99
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	87

<i>Stevens v. Zant</i> , 968 F.2d 1076 .....	71
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompkins v. Cohen</i> , 965 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	68
<i>United States v. \$67,220.00</i> , 957 F.2d 280 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	50
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 731 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>modified</i> , 743 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	49
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 845 F. Supp. 923 (D.P.R. 1994) .....	51
<i>United States v. McLain</i> , 823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987), <i>overruled in part</i> <i>on other grounds</i> .....	68
<i>United States v. Murrah</i> , 888 F.2d 24 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	58
<i>United States v. Outlaw</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 807 (W.D. Tex. 2001) .....	50
<i>United States v. Rios</i> , 611 F.2d 1335 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	58
<i>United States v. Tumblin</i> , 551 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	53
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 866 F.2d 381 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	68
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981) .....	65

## STATE CASES

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 192 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1966) .....	59, 60
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) .....	45
<i>Bass v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1st DCA) <i>review denied</i> , 553 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1989).....	59, 60
<i>Bozeman v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997).....	53
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001).....	47
<i>Bundy v. Rudd</i> , 366 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1978) .....	69
<i>Burnside v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 1995) .....	66
<i>Connelly v. State</i> , 744 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) .....	58
<i>Cooper v. Dugger</i> , 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988) .....	79
<i>Daugherty v. State</i> , 505 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 1987) .....	98
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 350 A.2d 665 (Md. 1976) .....	62
<i>Dukes v. State</i> , 356 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) .....	57
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2004) .....	76
<i>Eure v. State</i> , 764 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	60
<i>Fead v. State</i> , 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987).....	91
<i>Fitzgerald v. State</i> , 227 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1969).....	53
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	93
<i>Green v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1159 (1995) .....	50
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995) .....	47, 97
<i>Holsworth v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988) .....	91
<i>King v. State</i> , 407 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1981) .....	98



<i>Knight v. State</i> , 394 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1981).....	63
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 411 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	57
<i>Matheson v. State</i> , 870 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	48, 49
<i>O'Callaghan v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1983).....	59
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001).....	87, 92
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 376 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979).....	57, 59
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992).....	72
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001) .....	47
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So.2d 713 (Fla. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Redish v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....	60, 63
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 728 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 1999).....	95
<i>Rhines v. Ploof Transfer Co., Inc.</i> , 313 So. 2d 791 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 1975).....	90
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1996) .....	95
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) .....	46, 70
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 726 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	60
<i>Schreier v. Parker</i> , 415 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	58
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (1996) .....	2, 10, 64
<i>Singletary v. State</i> , 483 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) .....	57, 59
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004).....	84
<i>State v. Cantleberry</i> , 590 N.E.2d 342 (Ohio App. 10 Dist. 1990) .....	59
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003).....	47, 76, 92
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 68 P.3d 1145 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003).....	60
<i>State v. Lara</i> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991) .....	72, 78, 85, 92

*State v. Lewis*, 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)..... 78, 84, 91

*State v. Riechmann*, 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) ..... *passim*

*Stevens v. State*, 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989) ..... *passim*

*Thomas v. State*, 785 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 2001)..... 65

*Tonneatti v. State*, 805 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 69

*Windom v. State*, 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004).....48, 100

**STATE STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(6) (1989)..... 72

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Standard Jury Instructions -- Criminal Cases*, No. 92-1 ..... 88
